SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE

THIS IS THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE, hereafter referred to as "Amend_mcm" is
hereby made and entered into this 8" day of September, 2010, by and between Arrowhead Medical, LLC
Arrowhead Medical and Professional Plaza, (the “Landlord") and Consecrated Care, Inc (the “Tenant )

*nas

WITNESSETH
Whereas, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain LEASE AGREEMENT dated February, 23, 2004,

hereafter rel“erred‘to as “Agreement”, for the rental premise more particularly described as 1,857 square feet
and located in Suite B-1 of 217 Arrowhead Boulevard, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236

l\l\'hfrt?‘S, Landlord and Tenant are mutually agreeable to the modification of the Agreement as provided
ereinafier

NO)\’ THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings contained herein, the
parties agree to be legally bound as follows

y
1. Section 2 Term is hereby deleted from the Agreement in its entirety and is hereby replaced with: @ |

Section 2- Term. This Amendment shall be effective for an initial term of Three (3) year (s) from i GA 1<
September 1, 2010 to August 31, 2013, and thereafier shall automatically renew for additionsl)J—a/m a{— f}”ﬂ ﬂn'g

terms of (1) month, unless modified and signed by both parties or until terminated in accordance
with Section 35 of Agreement.

2. Tenant shall pay to Landlord, on the first day of each month, as BASE of RENTAL, an amount
equal to the following:
¢ Monthly Rent: $1,779.62 Annual: $21,355.50 Rate S/F: $11.50
e CAM: $386.87 Annual: $4,642.50 Rate S/F: $2.50
3. Tenant shall acknowledge that the building is under major renovation. Tenant will co-operate with
construction by relocation with mutual agreement, or remain at rental premises described above.
4.

Except as modified and amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the Lease Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect, and are hereby made applicable to this amendment, and this
agreement is hereby incorporated in and made a part of the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment in the day, month and year first :
above written.

TENANT: Consecrated Care, LANDLORD: Arrowhead Medical, LLC

Incorporated

ARROWHEAD MEDICAL AND
By: A PROFESSIj:L PLAZA
Sy Madgetr , ¢ FO ]

(Please Print Namé and Title)

\/, k:)a..'.’@‘/ C)o
Date: bAa- 08"50

(Please print name and Title)

Date: Cf' g - ro

Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement 2/2004 Printed: 9/8/2010
Page: lof 1

UYL Qurrgiir e,



